Public Health Services 56,329 (33,505) 0 0 (89,834)
Leisure Time Activities 996 87 155,364 0 154,455
Community Environment 377,514 31,003 6,000 0 (340,511)
Basic Utility Services 1,078,692 68,729 0 0 (1,009,963)
Transportation 3,251,140 105,231 460,179 260,230 (2,425,500)
Interest 197,218 0 0 0 (197,218)

Total Governmental Activities $12,733,028 $755,750 $1,341,213 $353,031 (10,283,034)

General Revenues
Property Taxes Levied for:
   General Purposes 1,994,322
   Debt Service 278,288
   Police 139,133
   Fire   1,748,939
Municipal Income Taxes Levied
   for General Purposes 8,156,997
Admissions Taxes 469,787
Franchise Tax 75,650
Grants and Entitlements not Restricted
   to Specific Programs 353,253
Investment Earnings/Interest 1,381,458
Gain on Sale of Capital Asset 29,808
Other 670,545

Total General Revenues 15,298,180

Change in Net Position 5,015,146

Net Position Beginning of Year
   as Previously Reported 62,338,269

Change in Accounting Principle (See Note 18) (548,947)

Restated Net Position Beginning of Year 61,789,322

Net Position End of Year $66,804,468

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

Program Revenues

City of Pepper Pike, Ohio
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

- 13 -

Other Total
Fire Bond Capital Governmental Governmental

General Levy Retirement Improvement Funds Funds

Assets
Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents $22,037,822 $2,317,197 $787,984 $4,347,471 $4,132,293 $33,622,767
Property Taxes Receivable   2,445,627 1,672,166 340,965 0 340,956 4,799,714
Income Taxes Receivable   2,358,292 0 0 0 0 2,358,292
Accounts Receivable   114,997 192,083 0 19,500 0 326,580
Intergovernmental Receivable   292,637 104,027 17,930 0 248,054 662,648
Lease Receivable   463,410 0 0 0 0 463,410
Accrued Interest Receivable   150,633 0 0 0 6,576 157,209
Materials and Supplies Inventory   7,024 726 0 0 112,085 119,835
Prepaid Items 90,649 1,229 0 0 0 91,878
Special Assessments Receivable   0 0 3,707,359 0 0 3,707,359
Restricted Assets:
  Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents 214,850 0 0 0 0 214,850

Total Assets $28,175,941 $4,287,428 $4,854,238 $4,366,971 $4,839,964 $46,524,542

Liabilities
Accounts Payable   $66,391 $23,565 $3,250 $182,550 $1,081 $276,837
Contracts Payable   0 0 0 191,407 137,805 329,212
Accrued Wages  43,133 18,858 0 0 0 61,991
Intergovernmental Payable   147,150 4,222 0 0 63,884 215,256
Deposits Held Payable from Restricted Assets 214,850 0 0 0 0 214,850
Retainage Payable 0 0 0 72,682 17,559 90,241
Unearned Revenue  0 0 0 0 94,636 94,636

Total Liabilities 471,524 46,645 3,250 446,639 314,965 1,283,023

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Property Taxes 2,391,808 1,635,342 333,455 0 333,446 4,694,051
Leases 463,410 0 0 0 0 463,410
Unavailable Revenue   2,174,715 319,866 3,732,799 19,500 218,475 6,465,355

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 5,029,933 1,955,208 4,066,254 19,500 551,921 11,622,816

Fund Balances
Nonspendable 97,673 1,955 0 0 112,085 211,713
Restricted 0 2,283,620 784,734 3,900,832 3,860,993 10,830,179
Unassigned 22,576,811 0 0 0 0 22,576,811

Total Fund Balances 22,674,484 2,285,575 784,734 3,900,832 3,973,078 33,618,703

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
  Resources, and Fund Balances $28,175,941 $4,287,428 $4,854,238 $4,366,971 $4,839,964 $46,524,542

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

City of Pepper Pike, Ohio
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds
December 31, 2024

- 14 -

Total Governmental Fund Balances $33,618,703

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
statement of net position are different because

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and
therefore are not reported in the funds. 42,340,495

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-period expenditures
and therefore are reported as unavailable revenue in the funds:

Delinquent Property Taxes 105,663